Which amounts to studying the impact of all the components). The

following table lists the initial values of these factors as well as the

abbreviations retained:

Table 2: influencing factors

CAPITAL INVESTED I 8100000   DA

UPDATE RATE t 10%

VALUE END PERIOD VR 5000000 DA

DURATION OF PROJECT

LIFE

n 5 years

DURATION OF PROJECT

LIFE

CF1

2 837 400 DA

 CF2 2 794 410 DA

 CF3 2 723 050 DA

 CF4 2 637 283 DA

 CF5 2 534 231 DA

Source: Prepared by the researchers using Excel.

4.2.3. The NPV calculation:

Applying the project data in equation [1.1] gives:

   NPV=5314216,451 DA

   The net present value of the project is 5314216,451 which

represents a probable estimate.

   To know the sensitivity of the current value by contribution the

various factors identified, we assume a gradual change in these factors

by ± 5%, up to ± 50%.

4.2.4. Define the equations of each change:

We formulate the equations of fluctuations for each factor of the

project, as follows:

 The change in investment expenditure I by ± p% changes the

Vol:14, N°:03(dupe), 2020, p 523-542 Economic and Management Research Journal

535

net present value according to the following equation:

   NPV = -I*(1 ± p%) +CF*(1-((1+t)^-n))/t+ VR*((1+t)^-n)

 To indicate changes in current value due to fluctuations of ± p%

of annual flows is as follows:

   NPV=-I+CF*(1 ± p%)*(1-((1+t)^-n))/t+ VR*((1+t)^-n)

 Changing the ending VR period value by ± p%, affects the

current value of the project as follows:

  NPV=-I+CF*(1-((1+t)^-n))/t+ VR*(1 ± p%)*((1+t)^-n)

 The change ± p% for the life of the project n, affects the current

value of the project as follows:

  NPV=-I+CF*(1-((1+t)^-(n*(1±p%))/t+ VR*((1+t)^-(n*(1±p%))

 The change ± p% for the discount rate affects the present value

of the project as follows:

NPV=-I+CF*(1-((1+)t*(1±p%)()^-n)/)t*(1±p%)(+

VR*((1+)t*(1±p%)()^-n

Shows the results :

Table 3: Result of Sensitivity Analysis

Varia-
tion
rate

NPV/val end

period

NPV/Annual

Feed

NPV/

invested

capital

NPV/

Current rate

NPV/

Lifetime

-50% 3761913,144 159411,533 9364216,451 7562137,220 1801674,422

-45% 3917143,474 674892,025 8959216,451 7312667,546 2207443,993

-40% 4072373,805 1190372,517 8554216,451 7069123,447 2591325,995

-35% 4227604,136 1705853,009 8149216,451 6831329,049 3086424,356

-30% 4382834,467 2221333,501 7744216,451 6599114,616 3361114,483

-25% 4538064,798 2736813,992 7339216,451 6372316,311 3715721,167

-20% 4693295,128 3252294,484 6934216,451 6150775,956 4051119,316

-15% 4848525,459 3767774,976 6529216,451 5934340,814 4393247,859

-10% 5003755,790 4283255,468 6124216,451 5722863,371 4717371,598

-5% 5158986,121 4798735,960 5719216,451 5516201,139 5024148,733

0% 5314216,451 5314216,451 5314216,451 5314216,451 5314216,451

Evaluation uncertain investment with sensitivity

analysis using @RISK…Ansej project

A, Refafa. Y, Souar.

536

5% 5469446,782 5829696,943 4909216,451 5116776,285 5593843,540

10% 5624677,113 6345177,435 4504216,451 4923752,077 5858581,255

15% 5779907,444 6860657,927 4099216,451 4735019,555 6108975,736

20% 5935137,774 7376138,419 3694216,451 4550458,573 6345555,660

25% 6090368,105 7891618,910 3289216,451 4369952,956 6582686,688

30% 6245598,436 8407099,402 2884216,451 4193390,350 6807086,034

35% 6400828,767 8922579,894 2479216,451 4020662,077 7019221,789

40% 6556059,097 9438060,386 2074216,451 3851662,998 7219547,059

45% 6711289,428 9953540,878 1669216,451 3686291,384 7416492,994

50% 6866519,759 10469021,369 1264216,451 3524448,784 7602741,886
Source: Prepared by the researchers using Excel.

Figure 2: The Project’s Spider Plot

4500000

6000000

7500000

9000000

10500000

12000000

 Source: Prepared by the researchers using Excel.

5. Study Results :

Through the visualization of the figure 2 knowing that the

sensitivity analysis exposes the effect of the variation of a single factor

while supposing the constancy of the others (it is besides the biggest

disadvantage of this method since it implicitly assumes the absence of

correlation or interaction between the factors) the following statement

was made:

The nature of the relations between the factors and the NPV can be